
장·관·항·목 예 산 액 기 정 액 비 교 증 감
구성비 구성비 증감률

2025년도 추경 2 회 일반회계 전체 (단위:천원)

세 입 총 괄 표

총 계 1,380,800,000 100.00% 1,336,800,000 100.00% 44,000,000 3.29%

100 지방세수입 107,100,000 7.76% 107,100,000 8.01% 0 0.00%

110 지방세 107,100,000 7.76% 107,100,000 8.01% 0 0.00%

111 보통세 105,500,000 7.64% 105,500,000 7.89% 0 0.00%

111-03 주민세 6,800,000 0.49% 6,800,000 0.51% 0 0.00%

111-04 재산세 21,900,000 1.59% 21,900,000 1.64% 0 0.00%

111-05 자동차세 19,600,000 1.42% 19,600,000 1.47% 0 0.00%

111-07 담배소비세 9,200,000 0.67% 9,200,000 0.69% 0 0.00%

111-08 지방소비세 14,000,000 1.01% 14,000,000 1.05% 0 0.00%

111-09 지방소득세 34,000,000 2.46% 34,000,000 2.54% 0 0.00%

113 지난연도 수입 1,600,000 0.12% 1,600,000 0.12% 0 0.00%

113-01 지난연도 수입 1,600,000 0.12% 1,600,000 0.12% 0 0.00%

200 세외수입 40,859,925 2.96% 40,317,677 3.02% 542,248 1.34%

210 경상적세외수입 21,268,284 1.54% 21,261,691 1.59% 6,593 0.03%

211 재산임대수입 254,916 0.02% 254,916 0.02% 0 0.00%

211-01 국유재산임대료 4,000 0.00% 4,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

211-02 공유재산임대료 250,916 0.02% 250,916 0.02% 0 0.00%

212 사용료수입 6,999,017 0.51% 6,999,017 0.52% 0 0.00%

212-01 도로사용료 552,000 0.04% 552,000 0.04% 0 0.00%

212-06 시장사용료 68,000 0.00% 68,000 0.01% 0 0.00%

212-07 입장료수입 290,210 0.02% 290,210 0.02% 0 0.00%

212-08 주차요금수입 27,400 0.00% 27,400 0.00% 0 0.00%

212-09 기타사용료 6,061,407 0.44% 6,061,407 0.45% 0 0.00%

213 수수료수입 4,015,760 0.29% 4,015,760 0.30% 0 0.00%

213-01 증지수입 397,200 0.03% 397,200 0.03% 0 0.00%

213-02 폐기물처리수수료 2,444,160 0.18% 2,444,160 0.18% 0 0.00%

213-04 보건의료수수료 1,079,400 0.08% 1,079,400 0.08% 0 0.00%

213-05 기타수수료 95,000 0.01% 95,000 0.01% 0 0.00%

214 사업수입 496,100 0.04% 496,100 0.04% 0 0.00%

214-01 사업장생산수입 443,000 0.03% 443,000 0.03% 0 0.00%

214-05 기타사업수입 53,100 0.00% 53,100 0.00% 0 0.00%

215 징수교부금수입 2,076,000 0.15% 2,076,000 0.16% 0 0.00%
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215-01 징수교부금수입 2,076,000 0.15% 2,076,000 0.16% 0 0.00%

216 이자수입 7,426,491 0.54% 7,419,898 0.56% 6,593 0.09%

216-01 공공예금이자수입 7,239,931 0.52% 7,239,931 0.54% 0 0.00%

216-03 기타이자수입 186,560 0.01% 179,967 0.01% 6,593 3.66%

220 임시적세외수입 18,204,032 1.32% 17,668,377 1.32% 535,655 3.03%

221 재산매각수입 165,000 0.01% 165,000 0.01% 0 0.00%

221-02 시ㆍ도유재산매각귀
속수입금

50,000 0.00% 50,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

221-03 공유재산매각수입금 100,000 0.01% 100,000 0.01% 0 0.00%

221-04 불용품매각대금 15,000 0.00% 15,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

223 보조금반환수입 1,284,516 0.09% 833,145 0.06% 451,371 54.18%

223-02 자체보조금등반환수
입

1,095,078 0.08% 688,199 0.05% 406,879 59.12%

223-03 위탁비반환수입 189,438 0.01% 144,946 0.01% 44,492 30.70%

224 기타수입 16,754,516 1.21% 16,670,232 1.25% 84,284 0.51%

224-01 체납처분수입 5,000 0.00% 5,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

224-04 지적재조사조정금 1,557,053 0.11% 1,557,053 0.12% 0 0.00%

224-05 지방교부세감소분보
전수입

12,400,000 0.90% 12,400,000 0.93% 0 0.00%

224-06 위약금 4,000 0.00% 4,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

224-07 그외수입 2,788,463 0.20% 2,704,179 0.20% 84,284 3.12%

230 지방행정제재ㆍ부과금 1,034,609 0.07% 1,034,609 0.08% 0 0.00%

231 과징금 13,500 0.00% 13,500 0.00% 0 0.00%

231-01 과징금 13,500 0.00% 13,500 0.00% 0 0.00%

232 이행강제금 50,000 0.00% 50,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

232-01 이행강제금 50,000 0.00% 50,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

233 변상금 35,000 0.00% 35,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

233-01 변상금 35,000 0.00% 35,000 0.00% 0 0.00%

234 과태료 224,000 0.02% 224,000 0.02% 0 0.00%

234-02 기타과태료 224,000 0.02% 224,000 0.02% 0 0.00%

236 부담금 712,109 0.05% 712,109 0.05% 0 0.00%

236-01 부담금 712,109 0.05% 712,109 0.05% 0 0.00%

240 지난연도 수입 353,000 0.03% 353,000 0.03% 0 0.00%

241 지난연도 수입 353,000 0.03% 353,000 0.03% 0 0.00%
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241-01 지난연도 수입 353,000 0.03% 353,000 0.03% 0 0.00%

300 지방교부세 등 552,627,986 40.02% 550,313,000 41.17% 2,314,986 0.42%

310 지방교부세 548,627,986 39.73% 546,313,000 40.87% 2,314,986 0.42%

311 지방교부세 548,627,986 39.73% 546,313,000 40.87% 2,314,986 0.42%

311-01 보통교부세 524,302,000 37.97% 524,302,000 39.22% 0 0.00%

311-02 특별교부세 4,804,000 0.35% 2,704,000 0.20% 2,100,000 77.66%

311-03 부동산교부세 19,521,986 1.41% 19,307,000 1.44% 214,986 1.11%

320 지방소멸대응기금 4,000,000 0.29% 4,000,000 0.30% 0 0.00%

321 지방소멸대응기금 4,000,000 0.29% 4,000,000 0.30% 0 0.00%

321-01 지방소멸대응기금 4,000,000 0.29% 4,000,000 0.30% 0 0.00%

400 조정교부금등 33,843,615 2.45% 28,806,000 2.15% 5,037,615 17.49%

420 시ㆍ군조정교부금등 33,843,615 2.45% 28,806,000 2.15% 5,037,615 17.49%

421 시ㆍ군조정교부금등 33,843,615 2.45% 28,806,000 2.15% 5,037,615 17.49%

421-01 시ㆍ군일반조정교부
금

30,023,615 2.17% 27,636,000 2.07% 2,387,615 8.64%

421-02 시ㆍ군특별조정교부
금

3,820,000 0.28% 1,170,000 0.09% 2,650,000 226.50%

500 보조금 488,254,695 35.36% 456,654,145 34.16% 31,600,550 6.92%

510 국고보조금등 376,517,290 27.27% 345,331,242 25.83% 31,186,048 9.03%

511 국고보조금등 376,517,290 27.27% 345,331,242 25.83% 31,186,048 9.03%

511-01 국고보조금 268,727,616 19.46% 245,763,315 18.38% 22,964,301 9.34%

511-02 지역균형발전특별회
계보조금

58,741,203 4.25% 50,745,783 3.80% 7,995,420 15.76%

511-03 기금 49,048,471 3.55% 48,822,144 3.65% 226,327 0.46%

520 시ㆍ도비보조금등 111,737,405 8.09% 111,322,903 8.33% 414,502 0.37%

521 시ㆍ도비보조금등 111,737,405 8.09% 111,322,903 8.33% 414,502 0.37%

521-01 시ㆍ도비보조금등 111,737,405 8.09% 111,322,903 8.33% 414,502 0.37%

700 보전수입등및내부거래 158,113,779 11.45% 153,609,178 11.49% 4,504,601 2.93%

710 보전수입등 152,466,117 11.04% 147,952,516 11.07% 4,513,601 3.05%

711 잉여금 138,177,446 10.01% 138,177,446 10.34% 0 0.00%

711-01 순세계잉여금 138,177,446 10.01% 138,177,446 10.34% 0 0.00%

712 전년도이월금 12,388,864 0.90% 8,549,822 0.64% 3,839,042 44.90%

712-01 국고보조금사용잔액 8,032,559 0.58% 5,754,383 0.43% 2,278,176 39.59%
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712-02 시ㆍ도비보조금사용
잔액

4,356,305 0.32% 2,795,439 0.21% 1,560,866 55.84%

715 보조금등반환금 1,899,807 0.14% 1,225,248 0.09% 674,559 55.05%

715-01 국고보조금등반환금 1,501,224 0.11% 966,376 0.07% 534,848 55.35%

715-02 시·도비보조금등반
환금

398,583 0.03% 258,872 0.02% 139,711 53.97%

720 내부거래 5,647,662 0.41% 5,656,662 0.42% △9,000 △0.16%

721 전입금 5,647,662 0.41% 5,656,662 0.42% △9,000 △0.16%

721-03 기타회계전입금 5,192,662 0.38% 5,201,662 0.39% △9,000 △0.17%

721-05 교육비특별회계전입
금

455,000 0.03% 455,000 0.03% 0 0.00%


